RESOLUTION BY THE TOWN OF LANSING TO STATE INTEREST IN THE FUTURE OF THE PORTION OF THE RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY THAT RUNS THROUGH THE TOWN OF LANSING IN THE EVENT OF DECOMMISSIONING BY NORFOLK SOUTHERN

RESOLUTION 24-

RESOLUTION BY THE TOWN OF LANSING TO STATE INTEREST IN THE FUTURE OF THE PORTION OF THE RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY THAT RUNS THROUGH THE TOWN OF LANSING IN THE EVENT OF DECOMMISSIONING BY NORFOLK SOUTHERN

The following Resolution was duly presented for consideration by the Town Board:

WHEREAS, the majority of Cayuga Lake shoreline in the Town of Lansing is owned or controlled by Norfolk Southern Railway (NS); and

WHEREAS, portions of the railway are no longer in regular use, lending uncertainty to the future use of the railroad right-of-way; and

WHEREAS, it is conceivable that in the foreseeable future portions of the railroad track may be decommissioned; and

WHEREAS, the Conservation Advisory Council (CAC) is tasked with providing guidance to the Town Board on potential conservation opportunities; and

WHEREAS, the CAC has identified the railway right-of-way as an important conservation opportunity; and

WHEREAS, the open sale of this property could lead to many negative externalities, including exclusion of the use of the publicly owned lake and environs; and upon due deliberation thereupon, the Town Board of the Town of Lansing has hereby

RESOLVED, that it is in the public interest that if the railway right-of-way, or any portion thereof, is decommissioned that it not be put up for private sale or auction; and

RESOLVED, that the Town of Lansing would prefer to see a public entity, either the Town, County, State, Federal Government, or a nonprofit non-governmental organization acquire this property; and

RESOLVED, that the Town of Lansing feels it would be in the best interest of the community for this property to be developed for recreational use rather than individual use.

The question of the adoption of such proposed Resolut	ion was duly motioned by Councilperson, and put to a roll call vote with
, duly seconded by Councilperson the following results:	, and put to a foil can vote with
the following results.	
Councilperson Judy Drake –	Councilperson Laurie Hemmings –
Councilperson Christine Montague –	Councilperson Joseph Wetmore –
Supervisor Ruth Groff –	
Accordingly, the foregoing Resolution was approved, c	arried, and duly adopted on
September 18, 2024.	